

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC13-719

JAMES AREN DUCKETT,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Mary Elizabeth Wells
Florida Bar No. 0866067
Law Office of M.E. Wells
623 Grant Street SE
Atlanta, Georgia 30312-3240
Telephone 404-688-7530
mewells27@comcast.net

Michael C. Meyer
Florida Bar No. 0056362
Capital Collateral Regional Counsel
– South
101 NE 3rd Ave., Suite 400
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone 954-713-1284

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.	1
A. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.	1
B. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENTS PRESENTED.....	17
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S SUMMARY DENIAL OF CLAIM VII IN MR. DUCKETT’S RULE 3.851 WHICH PRESENTED THE FBI’S INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF MALONE’S TESTING AND THE NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE REGARDING THE VERACITY OF MALONE’S TRIAL TESTIMONY WAS ERROR AND THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT MR. DUCKETT A NEW TRIAL WHEN THIS EVIDENCE IS CONSIDERED CUMULATIVELY WITH THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED IN MR. DUCKETT’S INITIAL 3.850 PROCEEDINGS REGARDING THE PRESENTATION OF THE HAIR EVIDENCE . ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND FOR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING.....	17
II. MR. DUCKET’S SENTENCE OF DEATH VIOLATES THE SIXTH	

AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS UNDER *PORTER v. MCCOLLUM*,
AND THE FAILURE TO APPLY *PORTER* TO MR. DUCKETT’S
CLAIMS IS ARBITRARY IN VIOLATION OF *FURMAN V. GEORGIA*
AND THE EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS CLAUSES OF
THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT..... 34

III. NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE CONCERNING THE FALSE
TESTIMONY OF THE KEY WITNESS IN THE CASE, GWEN GURLEY,
REQUIRES THAT MR. DUCKETT RECEIVE A NEW TRIAL. A
CUMULATIVE ANALYSIS OF ALL EVIDENCE PRESENTED
CONCERNING THE FALSE TESTIMONY IS WARRANTED. MR.
DUCKETT WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND
A FAIR TRIAL UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BY THE STATE’S MISCONDUCT
AND DEFENSE COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE
CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE COUNSEL. THE CIRCUIT COURT
ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO HOLD AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING
ON THIS ISSUE.. 58

IV. MR. DUCKETT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED WHEN
HE WAS PROHIBITED FROM PRESENTING EVIDENCE ON HIS
BEHALF AT THE PRIOR EVIDENTIARY HEARING IN VIOLATION
OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH
AMENDMENTS.. 62

CONCLUSION. 69

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AS TO TYPE SIZE AND STYLE. 70

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	32
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	39
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).	47
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).	68
<i>Calley v. Callaway</i> , 519 F.2d 184 (5th Cir. 1975).	19
<i>Cooper v. Sec'y, Dept. of Corrections</i> , 646 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2011)	36, 41
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	68
<i>Cunningham v. Zant</i> , 928 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1991).	54
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	41
<i>Francis v. Spraggins</i> , 720 F.2d 1190 (11th Cir. 1983)	55
<i>Freeman v. Georgia</i> , 599 F.2d 65 (5th Cir. 1979).	19
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>High v. Head</i> , 209 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2000).	19
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).	68
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319, 320 (2006)	67, 68
<i>Jackson v. Wainwright</i> , 390 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1968).	19
<i>Johnson v. Sec'y, Dept. of Corrections</i> , 643 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 2011)	36, 41

<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	61
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).	37
<i>Loyd v. Smith</i> , 899 F.2d 1416 (5th Cir. 1990).....	54
<i>Nero v. Blackburn</i> , 597 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1979).....	50
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	37, 39, 46
<i>Royal v. Dutton</i> , 392 F.2d 544 (5th Cir. 1968).	19
<i>Schneider v. Estelle</i> , 552 F.2d 593 (5th Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2009).....	61, 63
<i>Smith v. Florida</i> , 410 F.2d 1349 (5th Cir. 1969).....	19
<i>Sochor v. Sec'y, Dept. of Corrections</i> , 685 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	37
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).	34, 47, 49
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).	19
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	48, 61, 69
<i>United States v. Duetsch</i> , 475 F.2d 55 (5th Cir. 1973)	19
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 749 F.2d 203 (5th Cir. 1984).	19
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 625 F.2d 693 (5th Cir. 1980).	66
<i>United States v. Heller</i> , 830 F.2d 150 (11th Cir. 1987).	66

<i>United States v. Hendricks</i> , 661 F.2d 38 (5th Cir. 1981).	20, 21
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 535 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1976).	66
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1969).	67
<i>Webb v. Texas</i> , 409 U.S. 95 (1972).	66
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).	37
STATE CASES	
<i>Derrick v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 2008).	48
<i>Duckett v. State</i> , 918 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 2005).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999).	16
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991).	59
<i>King v. State</i> , 514 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1987).	54
<i>Lightbourne v. Dugger</i> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989).	16, 33
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 373 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1979).	51
<i>Muhammed v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 343 (Fl. 2001).	66
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999).	16
<i>Pope v. Crews</i> , 2013 WL 1289257 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 26, 2013).	35
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2001).	31, 32
<i>Reese v. State</i> , 382 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980).	66
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 520 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1988).	51

<i>Songer v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1975).	38
<i>State v. Duckett</i> , 568 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 1990).	1
<i>State v. Gunsby</i> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996).	59, 60
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 788 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 2001).	33
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 467 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 1985).	67
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 711 So. 2d 619 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).	60
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999).	15
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 77 So. 3d 639 (Fla. 2011).	34
<i>Wickham v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 2008).	65
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).	34, 35
<i>Wyatt v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994).	23

DOCKETED CASES

<i>State v. Ates</i> , 1 st Jud. Cir. Okaloosa County, Case No. 97-945-CFA.	24
<i>State v. Bogle</i> , Hillsborough County Circuit Court, Case No. 01-12952.	18, 25
<i>State v. Wickham</i> , Leon County Circuit Court, Case No. 1987-3970.	64
<i>United States v. Anthony Bragdon</i> , D.C. Sup. Ct. Case No. F-4131-91.	25
<i>United States v. Donald Gates</i> , D.C. Sup. Ct, Case No. F-6602-81.	24
